SECTION 7 - RECREATION SERVICES

|7.100 |Ice Surface Rental

Authority: By-law No. 64-2024|

Ice Surface Rental - Winter Season

(After Labour Day Week-end until April)

Effective September 1st, 2025

Effective September 1st, 2026

Unit

Rate

HST

Total

Rate

HST

Total

[LAST MINUTE ICE
50% discount of prime rate. (Each day, any
non-rented ice for the remainder of that day,
and the following two days, can be booked
at 50% off the prime time rate)

hourly

73,89

9,61

83,50

78,32

10,18

88,50

NON PRIME TIME

40% discount of prime rate (in effect while
school is in session excluding school breaks)
7:30 am to 4pm Monday to Friday

hourly

88,67

11,53

100,20

93,98

12,22

106,20

PRIME TIME
Monday to Friday 4pm to 11pm and
weekends

hourly

147,79

19,21

167,00

156,64

20,36

177,00

TOURNAMENT RATE (NON-PROFIT
ORGANIZATIONS ONLY

15% discount of prime rate. (This rate will
apply if the organization rent the ice for a
minimum of 20 hours in 3 days)

hourly

125,62

16,33

141,95

133,14

17,31

150,45

MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS
45% discount of prime rate (Organization
must be for minor under 18 years)

hourly

81,28

10,57

91,85

86,15

11,20

97,35

OPEN SKATE
(during school days - up to 3:30 pm)

per visit

4,42

0,58

5,00

4,42

0,58

5,00

OPEN SKATE
(during school days - up to 3:30 pm)

multipas
s 15x

59,73

7,77

67,50

59,73

7,77

67,50

OPEN SKATE
(during school days - up to 3:30 pm)

multipas
s 30x

119,47

15,53

135,00

119,47

15,53

135,00

PUBLIC SKATING
(During preestablished hours)

per visit

FREE

FREE

FREE

FREE




Ice Surface Rental - Summer Season

(Subject to Availability)

(From May until the ice melts, and again when the ice is prepared,

through Labour Day Weekend)

Effective September 1st, 2025

Effective September 1st, 2026

Unit

Rate

HST

Total

Rate

HST

Total

PRIME TIME

(Monday to Thursday 4pm to 11pm,
Friday from 11am to 11pm and
Saturday all day - Minimum 3 hours)

hourly

224,19

29,14

253,33

261,06

33,94

295,00

NON PRIME TIME

40% discount of prime rate

(8am to 4pm Monday to Thursday;
Friday from 8am to 11am)

hourly

147,79

19,21

167,00

156,64

20,36

177,00

PRIME TIME +
(Sunday all day - Minimum 3 hours)

hourly

281,86

36,64

318,50

326,33

42,42

368,75

MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS

(8am to 4pm Monday to Thursday;

Friday from 8am to 11am)

(Organization must be for minors under 18 years)

hourly

81,28

10,57

91,85

86,15

11,20

97,35

MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS
45% discount of prime rate
(Organization must be for minors under 18 years)

hourly

118,44

15,40

133,83

143,58

18,67

162,25




(From Viay to Zugusi, the Ice IS removed to Uncover a concrete paa

Concrete Pad Rental - Summer Season that can be used for
(Subject to Availability) almost any indoor sport or event)
Effective September 1st, 2025 Effective September 1st, 2026
Unit Rate HST Total Rate HST Total
PRIME TIME

(Monday to Thursday 4pm to 11pm,
Friday from 11am to 11pm and
Saturday all day - Minimum 3 hours) hourly 107,08 13,92 121,00 119,47 15,53 135,00

NON PRIME TIME
40% discount of prime rate
(8am to 4pm Monday to Thursday;

Friday from 8am to 11am) hourly 64,25 8,35 72,60 71,68 9,32 81,00
PRIME TIME +
(Sunday all day - Minimum 3 hours) hourly 133,85 17,40 151,25 149,34 19,41 168,75

MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS
45% discount of prime rate
(Organization must be for minors under 18 years)

(Minimum 3 hours for prime rental) hourly 58,89 7,66 66,55 65,71 8,54 74,25
Combined rental Effective September 1st, 2025 Effective September 1st, 2026
(Subject to Availability) Rate HST Total Rate HST Total

Includes: One hour of prime time ice rental and a
maximum of 5 hours of the Double Rink Tournament
Hall rental 198,23 25,77 224,00 207,08 26,92 234,00

Includes: One hour of prime time ice rental and a
maximum of 5 hours of the La limite Hall rental 297,35 38,65 336,00 307,96 40,04 348,00






