## **SECTION 7 - RECREATION SERVICES**

7.100 Ice Surface Rental Authority: By-law No. 64-2024

Ice Surface Rental - Winter Season		(After Labour Day Week-end until April)						
		Effective September 1st, 2025			Effective September 1st, 2026			
	Unit	Rate	HST	Total	Rate	HST	Total	
LAST MINUTE ICE								
50% discount of prime rate. (Each day, any								
non-rented ice for the remainder of that day,								
and the following two days, can be booked								
at 50% off the prime time rate)	hourly	73,89	9,61	83,50	78,32	10,18	88,50	
NON PRIME TIME								
40% discount of prime rate (in effect while								
school is in session excluding school breaks)								
7:30 am to 4pm Monday to Friday	hourly	88,67	11,53	100,20	93,98	12,22	106,20	
PRIME TIME								
Monday to Friday 4pm to 11pm and								
weekends	hourly	147,79	19,21	167,00	156,64	20,36	177,00	
TOURNAMENT RATE (NON-PROFIT	,	, -	- ,	, , ,		-,	,	
ORGANIZATIONS ONLY								
15% discount of prime rate. (This rate will								
apply if the organization rent the ice for a								
minimum of 20 hours in 3 days)	hourly	125,62	16,33	141,95	133,14	17,31	150,45	
MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS								
45% discount of prime rate (Organization								
must be for minor under 18 years)	hourly	81,28	10,57	91,85	86,15	11,20	97,35	
OPEN SKATE	,	,	,	,	,	,		
(during school days - up to 3:30 pm)	per visit	4,42	0,58	5,00	4,42	0,58	5,00	
OPEN SKATE	multipas							
(during school days - up to 3:30 pm)	s 15x	59,73	7,77	67,50	59,73	7,77	67,50	
OPEN SKATE	multipas			-				
(during school days - up to 3:30 pm)	s 30x	119,47	15,53	135,00	119,47	15,53	135,00	
PUBLIC SKATING								
(During preestablished hours)	per visit	FREE		FREE	FREE		FREE	

Ice Surface Rental - Summer Season (Subject to Availability)		(From May until the ice melts, and again when the ice is prepared, through Labour Day Weekend)						
			Unit	Rate	HST	Total	Rate	HST
PRIME TIME								
(Monday to Thursday 4pm to 11pm,								
Friday from 11am to 11pm and								
Saturday all day - Minimum 3 hours)	hourly	224,19	29,14	253,33	261,06	33,94	295,00	
NON PRIME TIME								
40% discount of prime rate								
(8am to 4pm Monday to Thursday;								
Friday from 8am to 11am)	hourly	147,79	19,21	167,00	156,64	20,36	177,00	
PRIME TIME +								
(Sunday all day - Minimum 3 hours)	hourly	281,86	36,64	318,50	326,33	42,42	368,75	
MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS								
(8am to 4pm Monday to Thursday;								
Friday from 8am to 11am)								
(Organization must be for minors under 18 years)	hourly	81,28	10,57	91,85	86,15	11,20	97,35	
MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS								
45% discount of prime rate								
(Organization must be for minors under 18 years)	hourly	118,44	15,40	133,83	143,58	18,67	162,25	

	(From May to August, the ice is removed to uncover a concrete pad						
Concrete Pad Rental - Summer Season	that can be used for almost any indoor sport or event)						
(Subject to Availability)							
		Effective September 1st, 2025			Effective September 1st, 2026		
	Unit	Rate	HST	Total	Rate	HST	Total
PRIME TIME							
(Monday to Thursday 4pm to 11pm,							
Friday from 11am to 11pm and							
Saturday all day - Minimum 3 hours)	hourly	107,08	13,92	121,00	119,47	15,53	135,00
NON PRIME TIME							
40% discount of prime rate							
(8am to 4pm Monday to Thursday;							
Friday from 8am to 11am)	hourly	64,25	8,35	72,60	71,68	9,32	81,00
PRIME TIME +							
(Sunday all day - Minimum 3 hours)	hourly	133,85	17,40	151,25	149,34	19,41	168,75
MINOR SPORT ORGANIZATIONS							
45% discount of prime rate							
·							
(Organization must be for minors under 18 years)	المارية	F0 00	7.00	CC 55	CF 71	0.54	74.25
(Minimum 3 hours for prime rental)	hourly	58,89	7,66	66,55	65,71	8,54	74,25

Combined rental	Effective S	Effective September 1st, 2025			Effective September 1st, 2026		
(Subject to Availability)	Rate	HST	Total	Rate	HST	Total	
Includes: One hour of prime time ice rental and a maximum of 5 hours of the Double Rink Tournament Hall rental	198,23	25,77	224,00	207,08	26,92	234,00	
Includes: One hour of prime time ice rental and a maximum of 5 hours of the La limite Hall rental	297,35	38,65	336,00	307,96	40,04	348,00	